
• Clean the denture and dry it carefully.
• Using the emery paper provided rub along the
top of each broken section about 5mm in from
each side.

WARNING
• Do not touch the broken edges that are to be
joined.
• Do not rub the broken edges with the emery
paper as these edges need to fit back together
perfectly.

• Place the plasticine block provided on a steady
surface.
• Press the fragments of the denture (with teeth
pointing upwards) into the plasticine block-ensuring
that they fit together perfectly.
• Ensure there are no gaps between the two edges.

• Open jar A that contains the dosed powder and
squeeze in 35-40 drops of the liquid from jar B
using the pipette provided.
• Using the spatula mix until the contents forms a
smooth sticky paste.

• Using the spatula apply the paste to the denture
over the entire line of the break.  The paste should
be approximately 2mm thick and 5/6mm wide.
•  Ensure that you have covered the whole area
previously rubbed with the emery paper.

• Moisten a finger tip with liquid B and rub over
the applied paste to make it even.
• Wait approximately 15 minutes for the paste to
harden (hardening time may vary due to room
temperature).
• A white shade may appear on the denture, this
will not jeopardise the repair.

• Remove the denture from the plasticine block.
• Remove any residual plasticine from the denture.
• Using the emery paper, rub off any residuals of
hardened paste.

• With a cotton pad soaked in liquid B clean both the tooth
and the socket.
• Fill the tooth socket with the paste (see      ) and firmly insert
the tooth.
• Moisten the finger tip with liquid B, then rub the denture to
remove the possible residuals of paste from around the tooth.
• Wait 15 minutes for the paste to harden.

When a tooth comes unstuck from the denture.
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Read all the instructions before use.

• Säubern und trocknen Sie sorgfältig die Zahn-
prothese.
• im Umkreis von etwa 5 mm von der Bruchfläche
rauhen Sie auf beiden Seiten die Oberfläche mit
dem Schleifpapier auf.

WARNUNG
• benutzen Sie keine Instrumente und auch nicht
das Gemisch auf der zusammenzufügenden
Fläche.
• Nicht die zusammenzusetzende Seite absch-
leifen, sondern nur die Oberseite der Zahnproth-
ese.

• nehmen Sie das Plastilin aus der Packung und
legen Sie es auf eine flache Oberfläche.
• drücken sie die beiden Teile der kaputten Zahn-
prothese so in das Plastilin, dass sich die Bruch-
flächen aneinander fügen.
• versichern Sie sich, dass sich die beiden Teile
nicht bewegen und gut zusammen gefügt sind.

• öffnen Sie den Behälter A, der das vordosierte
Pulver enthält, und fügen Sie 35-40 Tropfen mit
dem Tropfenzähler der kleinen Flasche B bei.
• mischen Sie mit der Spachtel so lange, bis eine
homogene klebrige Masse entsteht.

• mit der Spachtel tragen Sie nun das Gemisch
auf die Oberfläche der Bruchfläche auf, bis zu
einer Höhe von etwa 2 mm und einer Breite von
etwa 5 bis 6 mm, so dass die ganze vorher auf-
gerauhte Zone überdeckt wird.

• feuchten Sie einen Finger mit der Flüssigkeit aus
dem Fläschchen B an und glätten Sie so die aufge-
tragene Schicht.
• warten Sie 15 min, bis das Gemisch völlig
ausgetrocknet ist (die Trocknungsdauer hängt von
der Raumtemperatur ab).
• ein manchmal auftretender weißer Rand bee-
inträchtigt die Reparatur in keiner Weise.

• ziehen Sie nun die Zahnprothese aus dem Plas-
tilin.
• säubern Sie sie von eventuellen Plastilinresten.
• entfernen Sie mit dem Schleifpapier den Über-
schuss an Klebmasse.

• äubern Sie Zahn und Loch mit einem mit der
F lüss igke i t  B  vo l lgesaugten Wat tebausch.
• füllen Sie die Klebmasse (sehen      )in das Loch und
setzen Sie den Zahn ein.
• befeuchten Sie einen Finger mit der Flüssigkeit B und
entfernen Sie so die überflüssige Klebmasse um den
Zahn herum. 15 min aushärten lassen.

Das Einsetzen eines ausgefallenen Zahnes in die Prothese

Vor Verwendung die Gebrauchsanweisung
ganz durchlesen.

MODE D’EMPLOIINSTRUCTIONS FOR USE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Um ein optimales Resultat zu erreichen, sind die im
Folgenden aufgezeichneten Anweisungen genau
zu befolgen.

• Nettoyer la prothèse et l’essuyer soigneusement.
• Frotter au papier d’émeri environ 5 mm de
chaque côté de la rupture, jusqu’à rendre la
surface rugueuse.

ATTENTION
• Ne pas intervenir avec un instrument ou avec
le composé sur les surfaces à assembler.
• Ne pas utiliser le papier d’émeri sur le point
de jonction, mais uniquement sur la partie
supérieure de la prothèse.

• Sortir le bloc de pâte à modeler et le poser sur
une surface plane.
• Placer les différentes parties de la prothèse
cassée dans la pâte à modeler en les faisant
correspondre.
• S’assurer que les parties sont bien unies et
fixées.

• Ouvrir le pot A qui contient la poudre dosée,
y ajouter de 35 à 40 gouttes du liquide contenu
dans le flacon B, à l’aide du compte-gouttes prévu
à cet effet.
• Mélanger avec la spatule jusqu’à obtenir un
composé homogène ayant une densité gluante.

• Au moyen de la spatule, aplliquer le composé
sur les parties réunies, le long de toute la cassure,
en veillant à obtenir une épaisseur de 2 mm
environ et une largeur de 5/6 mm qui recouvre la
surface précédemment passée au papier d’émeri.

• Humecter la pointe d’un doigt avec le liquide B
et uniformiser la couche appliquée.
• Attendre 15 minutes pour contrôler que le com-
posé a bien durci (le temps de durcissement
dépend de la température ambiante).
• La présence éventuelle d’un halo blanc n’altère
pas la réparation.

• Sortir la prothèse de la pâte à modeler.
• Nettoyer la prothèse des résidus éventuels de
pâte à modeler.
• Enlever au papier d’émeri tout résidu éventuel
du mélange.

• Nettoyer la dent et la cavité avec du coton imbibé
de liquide B.
• Introduire le composé (regardez      )dans la cavité
et placer la dent.
• Humecter la pointe d’un doigt avec le liquide B et
nettoyer l’excédent de composé sur le pourtour de la dent.
• Laisser durcir 15 minutes.

Décollement d’une dent de la prothèse

Afin d’obtenir une réparation optimale, il est
nécessaire d’exécuter correctement les instructions
indiquées dans la séquence ci-dessous.
Lire l’ensemble des instructions avant de
procéder.

• Limpie la prótesis y séquela bien.
• Frótela con el papel esmerilado durante unos
5min en cada parte dividida por la rotura, hasta
que la superficie se vuelva áspera.

ATENCIÓN

No tocar con ningún instrumento ni aplicar la
pasta en la superficie a juntar; no raspar con el
papel lija la superficie a pegar, sino solamente
la parte superior de la prótesis.

• Extraiga el bloque de plastilina del paquete y
apóyelo sobre una superficie plana.
• Introduzca en el bloque de plastilina las partes
de la prótesis separadas por la rotura haciéndolas
coincidir.
• Asegúrese de que las partes esten bien unidas
y fijadas.

• Abra el frasco A, que contiene el polvo
predosificado, añada de 35 a 40 gotas del líquido
que contiene el frasco B, utilizando el cuentagotas
correspondiente.
• Mezcle con la espátula hasta obtener un
compuesto homogéneo de densidad pegajosa.

• Utilizando la espátula, aplique el compuesto
sobre las partes unidas, a lo largo de toda la
rotura, hasta obtener un espesor de unos 2mm,
con un ancho de 5/6mm cubriendo la superficie
anteriormente esmerilada con el papel de esmeril.

• Humedezca con el líquido B la punta de un
dedo y uniformice la capa aplicada.
• Espere 15 minutos para asegurarse de que el
compuesto se haya endurecido perfectamente (el
tiempo de endurecimiento depende de la
temperatura ambiente).
• La posible presencia de un cerco blanco no
altera la reparación.

• Extraiga la prótesis del bloque de plastilina.
• Vuelva a limpiar la prótesis de posibles residuos
de plastilina.
• Retire con el papel esmerilado los posibles
residuos de compuesto que hubieran podido
quedar después de la reparación.

• Limpie con un trocito de algodón empapado en el líquido B tanto
el diente como la cavidad.
• Introduzca el compuesto (véase       ) en la cavidad y coloque el
diente.
• Humedezca la punta de un dedo en el líquido B, y luego vuelva a
limpiar el compuesto sobrante alrededor del diente que acaba de fijar.
• Deje endurecer durante 15 minutos.

Desprendimiento de un diente de la prótesis

BA

Para obtener un resultado óptimo de la reparación, es necesario seguir
correctamente las instrucciones especificadas y en el orden indicado.
Antes de proceder, lea de modo completo las instrucciones.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

• Limpar a prótese e secá-la cuidadosamente.
• Passar com uma lixa de 5 mm as superfícies
danificadas, até estarem ásperas.

ATENÇÃO
• Não tocar com nenhum instrumento nem
aplicar a pasta na superfície a juntar.
• Não raspar com a lixa a superfície a colar,
mas apenas a parte superior da prótese.

• Retirar a base de plasticina da embalagem e
apoiá-la numa superfície plana.
• Colocar as partes da prótese separadas pela
ruptura na base de plasticina, fazendo-as encaixar.
• Verificar que as partes ficam bem unidas e
encaixadas.

• Abrir o frasco A que contem a dose de pó e
juntar 35-40 gotas do líquido contido no frasco
B, usando o conta-gotas.
• Misturar com a espátula até obter uma pasta
adesiva homogénea.

• Utilizando a espátula, aplicar a pasta ao longo
do borde da fissura até obter uma espessura de
aproximadamente 2 mm e uma largura de 5-6
mm, cobrindo a superfície anteriormente lixada.

• Humedecer o dedo com o liquido B e uniformi-
zar a camada de pasta aplicada.
• Esperar 15 minutos e verificar se a pasta ade-
siva endureceu (o tempo depende da temperatura
ambiente).

• Retirar a prótese da base de plasticina.
• Limpar a prótese de possíveis restos de
plasticina.
• Retirar com a lixa os possíveis resíduos de pasta
adesiva.

• Limpar o dente e a cavidade com um pedaço de
algodão embebido no líquido B.
• Aplicar pasta adesiva (ver ponto     ) na cavidade
e encaixar o dente.
• Humedecer o dedo com líquido B e limpar a pasta
que sobra à volta do dente.
• Esperar 15 minutos.

Desprendimento de um dente da prótese

Para obter o melhor resultado na reparação é
necessário seguir correctamente as instruções e pela
sequência indicada.
Antes de utilizar o produto, leia atentamente
as instruções.

4

To obtain the best results please read all instructions
before use and follow the instructions in the correct
order.

®PROTESAN
INTRUCCIONES DE USO



ROTTURA DELLA PARTE IN RESINA DI UNA PROTESI SCHELETRATA.
FRACTURE OF THE RESINOUS ELEMENT IN A METALLIC DENTURE.
BRUCH DES HARZTEILS EINER RAHMENPROTHESE.
CASSURE DU SOUTIEN EN RÉSINE DE LA PROTHÈSE.
ROTURA DE LA PARTE EN RESINA DE UNA PROTESIS METALICA.
ROTURA DA PARTE EM RESINA DE UMA PRÓTESE METÁLICA.

ROTTURA DELLA PROTESI COMPLETA SUPERIORE.
COMPLETE FRACTURE OF THE UPPER SIDE OF DENTURE.
TOTALBRUCH DER OBEREN PROTHESE.
RUPTURE COMPLÈTE SUPÉRIEURE DE LA PROTHÈSE.
ROTURA DE LA PROTESIS COMPLETA SUPERIOR.
ROTURA DA PRÓTESE SUPERIOR COMPLETA.

ROTTURA DELLA PROTESI COMPLETA INFERIORE.
COMPLETE FRACTURE OF THE LOWER SIDE OF DENTURE.
TOTALBRUCH DER UNTEREN PROTHESE.
RUPTURE COMPLÈTE INFÉRIEURE DE LA PROTHÈSE.
ROTURA DE LA PROTESIS COMPLETA INFERIOR.
ROTURA DA PRÓTESE INFERIOR COMPLETA

INCRINATURA DELLA PROTESI SUPERIORE.
CRACK IN THE UPPER SIDE OF DENTURE.
RISS DER OBEREN PROTHESE.
FÊLURE SUPÉRIEURE DE LA PROTHÈSE.
TRIZADURA DE LA PROTESIS SUPERIOR.
FENDA DA PRÓTESE SUPERIOR.

ROTTURA DELLA PROTESI PARZIALE INFERIORE.
PARTIAL FRACTURE IN THE LOWER SIDE OF DENTURE.
BRUCH DER UNTEREN TEILPROTHESE.
RUPTURE PARTIELLE INFÉRIEURE DE LA PROTHÈSE.
ROTURA DE LA PROTESIS PARCIAL INFERIOR.
ROTURA PARCIAL DA PRÓTESE INFERIOR.

ROTTURA DELLA PROTESI PARZIALE SUPERIORE.
PARTIAL FRACTURE OF THE UPPER SIDE OF DENTURE.
BRUCH DER OBEREN TEILPROTHESE.
RUPTURE PARTIELLE SUPÉRIEURE DE LA PROTHÈSE.
ROTURA DE LA PROTESIS PARCIAL SUPERIOR.
ROTURA PARCIAL DA PRÓTESE SUPERIOR.

ROTTURA DELLA PROTESI PARZIALE SUPERIORE.
PARTIAL FRACTURE OF THE UPPER SIDE OF DENTURE.
BRUCH DER OBEREN TEILPROTHESE.
RUPTURE PARTIELLE SUPÉRIEURE DE LA PROTHÈSE.
ROTURA DE LA PROTESIS PARCIAL SUPERIOR.
ROTURA PARCIAL DA PRÓTESE SUPERIOR.

DISTACCO DI UN DENTE DALLA PROTESI.
TOOTH UNSTUCK FROM DENTURE.
ABLÖSUNG EINES EINZELNEN ZAHNES.
DÉCOLLEMENT D’UNE DENT DE LA PROTHÈSE.
DESPRENDIMIENTO DE UN DIENTE DE LA PROTESIS.
DESPRENDIMENTO DE UM DENTE DA PRÓTESE.

F.I.M.O. SRL - VIA EDOLO, 40 20125 MILANO ITALY tel. +39026697676 fax +390266983865
FACILMENTE

INFIAMMABILE IRRITANTE
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CASI DI ROTTURA PIÙ FREQUENTI
MOST FREQUENT TYPES OF FRACTURE

DIE HÄUFIGSTEN BRUCHSTELLEN
LES RUPTURES LES PLUS FRÉQUENTES
CASOS MAS FRECUENTES DE ROTURA

CASOS MAIS FREQUENTES DE RUPTURA
 1

 2

PROTESAN MONO È UN KIT PER RIPARARE PROVVISORIAMENTE LE PROTESI DENTALI ROTTE E
RIATTACCARE I DENTI. LA SPECIALE FORMULA NON DANNEGGIA LA PROTESI FINO ALLA RIPARAZIONE
DEFINITIVA.

LA RIPARAZIONE NON ELIMINA LE CAUSE CHE HANNO DETERMINATO LA ROTTURA, PERTANTO,
NONOSTANTE L’ OTTIMA RESISTENZA DEL PRODOTTO, SI CONSIGLIA DI RIVOLGERSI AL PROPRIO MEDICO
DENTISTA.
L’ODONTOTECNICO É INGRADO DI EFFETTUARE LA RIPARAZIONE DEFINITIVA, SE LE ISTRUZIONI SONO
STATE ESEGUITE CORRETTAMENTE.

TENERE FUORI DALLA PORTATA DEI BAMBINI.
CONSERVARE IN LUOGO AEREATO E AL RIPARO DA FONTI DI CALORE (<25º C).

PROTESAN IS A TEMPORARY REPAIR KIT FOR BROKEN DENTURES. THE SPECIAL FORMULA FIRMLY SEALS
DENTURE FRACTURES OR LOST TEETH, WITHOUT DAMAGING THE DENTURE, UNTIL PERMANENT
REPAIR.

THE REPAIR DOES NOT ELIMINATES THE GROUNDS THAT CAUSED THE FRACTURE. THE PRODUCT HAS
DEMONSTRATED AN EXCELLENT  RESISTANCE, BUT YOU ARE RECOMMENDED TO CONSULT YOUR DENTIST.
A DENTAL TECHNICIAN CAN MAKE THE FINAL REPAIR IF THE INSTRUCTIONS WERE CORRECTLY EXECUTED.

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.
KEEP IN A COOL AND DRY PLACE (<25º C).

PROTESAN MONO IST EIN KIT ZUR PROVVISORISCHEN REPARATUR VON KAPUTTEN ZAHNPROTHESEN
UND ZUR ERNEUTEN ANHÄFTUNG DER ZÄHNE.
DIE SPEZIELLE ZUSAMMENSETZUNG BESCHÄDIGT KEINESWEGS DIE PROTHESE BIS ZUR DEFINITIVEN
INSTANDSETZUNG.

DIESE REPARATUR BESEITIGT NICHT DIE URSACHE FÜR DEN BRUCH. PROTESAN IST SEHR
WIDERSTANDSFÄHIG, ABER ES IST TROTZDEM ANGERATEN, SICH AN DEN PERSÖNLICHEN ZAHNARZT
ZU WENDEN. DER ZAHNTECHNIKER KANN DIE ENDGÜLTIGE REPARATUR DURCHFÜHREN, WENN DIE
ERLÄUTERUNGEN GENAU BEFOLGT WORDEN SIND.

NICHT IN DER NÄHE VON KINDERN AUFBEWAHREN.
AN GUT DURCHLÜFTETEM ORT UND GESCHÜTZT VOR HITZE AUFBEWAHREN (<25º C).

PROTESAN MONO EST UN KIT POUR REPARER PROVISOIREMENT LES PROTHESES DENTAIRES CASSEES
ET REMETTRE LES DENTS. LA FORMULE SPECIALE N’ENDOMMAGE PAS LA PROTHESE JUSQU’A LA
REPARATION DEFINITIVE.

LA REPARATION N’ELIMINANT PAS LES CAUSES QUI ONT DETERMINE LA CASSURE, IL EST CONSEILLE, EN
DEPIT DE L’EXCELLENTE RESISTANCE DU PRODUIT, DE S’ADRESSER AU DENTISTE.
UN MECANICIEN-DENTISTE POURRA EFFECTUER UNE REPARATION DEFINITIVE, SI LES INSTRUCTIONS ONT
ETE CORRECTEMENT SUIVIES.

NE PAS LAISSER A LA PORTEE DES ENFANTS
CONSERVER DANS UN LIEU AERE ET LOIN DE TOUTE SOURCE DE CHALEUR (<25º C)

PROTESAN MONO ES UN KIT PARA REPARAR PROVISIONALMENTE LAS PROTESIS DENTALES ROTAS
Y VOLVER A FIJAR LOS DIENTES. SU FORMULA ESPECIAL NO DAÑA LAS PROTESIS HASTA LA REPARACION
DEFINITIVA.

LA REPARACION NO ELIMINA LAS CAUSAS QUE HAN PROVOCADO LA ROTURA, POR LO TANTO, A PESAR
DE LA OPTIMA RESISTENCIA DEL PRODUCTO, SE ACONSEJA DIRIGIRSE AL MEDICO DENTISTA. EL TECNICO
EN ODONTOLOGIA ESTA CAPACITADO PARA EFECTUAR LA REPARACION DEFINITIVA, SI LAS
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO SE HAN SEGUIDO CORRECTAMENTE.

CONSERVE PROTESAN MONO FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS.
CONSERVESE EN UN LUGAR VENTILADO Y FRESCO (<25º C) ALEJADO DE FUENTES DE CALOR.

PROTESAN MONO É UM KIT PARA A REPARAÇÃO PROVISÓRIA DE PROTESES DENTÁRIAS
PARTIDAS OU DENTES SOLTOS.
A SUA FÓRMULA ESPECIAL NÃO DANIFICA A PROTESE ATÉ QUE ESTA SEJA DEFINITIVAMENTE
REPARADA.

MESMO SENDO O PRODUTO MUITO RESISTENTE, A REPARAÇÃO NÃO ELIMINA AS CAUSAS QUE
PROVOCARAM A RUPTURA, PELO QUE SE ACONSELHA CONSULTAR O SEU DENTISTA.
O SEU DENTISTA PODERÁ PROCEDER À REPARAÇÃO DEFINITIVA SEGUINDO CORRECTAMENTE AS
INSTRUÇÕES.

MANTER O PRODUTO FORA DO ALCANCE DAS CRIANÇAS
CONSERVAR EM LUGAR FRESCO E SECO (<25º C).

• Pulire la protesi ed asciugarla accuratamente

• Strofinare con la carta smerigliata circa 5mm
di ogni parte divisa dalla rottura, fino a rendere
ruvida la superfice.

ATTENZIONE

• Non intervenire con alcuno strumento o con il
composto sulle superfici da riunire.
• Non abradere con la carta smerigliata le super-
fici da saldare, ma soltanto la parte superiore
della protesi.

• Estrarre il blocco di plastilina dalla confezione
ed appoggiarlo su di un piano.
• Inserire nel blocco di plastilina le parti della
protesi separate dalla rottura facendole combacia-
re.
• Assicurarsi che le parti siano ben unite e fissate.

• Aprire il vasetto A contenente la polvere predo-
sata, aggiungere 35-40 gocce del liquido contenuto
nel flacone B con l’apposito contagocce.
• Mescolare con la spatola fino ad ottenere un
composto omogeneo di densità collosa.

• Utilizzando la spatola, applicare il composto
sopra le parti riunite, lungo tutta la rottura, badan-
do di ottenere uno spessore di circa 2mm. ed una
larghezza di 5/6mm. ricoprendo la superfice
precedentemente abrasa con la carta smerigliata.

• Inumidire con il liquido B la punta di un dito e
rendere uniforme lo strato applicato.
• Attendere 15 minuti per accertarsi che il compo-
sto sia perfettamente indurito (il tempo di induri-
mento dipende dalla temperatura dell' ambiente).
• L’ eventuale presenza di un alone bianco non
altera la riparazione.

• Estrarre la protesi dal blocco di plastilina.
• Ripulire la protesi da eventuali residui di plasti-
lina.
• Rimuovere con la carta smerigliata gli eventuali
residui di composto conseguenti la riparazione.

•Detergere con un batuffolo di cotone imbevuto con
il liquido B sia il dente che la cavità.
• Introdurre il composto (vedi      ) nella cavità ed
applicare il dente.
• Inumidire la punta di un dito con il liquido B, quindi
ripulire il composto in eccesso intorno al dente applicato.
• Lasciare indurire per 15 minuti.

Distacco di un dente dalla protesi.

BA

Per ottenere un ottimo risultato della riparazione, è necessario eseguire
correttamente le istruzioni specificate e nella sequenza indicata.
Prima di procedere leggere in modo completo le istruzioni
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

®PROTESAN


